The Kuonguway Train

Horsham
Tuesday, 04 June, 2024

Race

1

Box Greyhound

CRYMELON KENNELS

LORD APOLLON (3) is a member of a strong kennel and his dam has produced some talented types. BLACK
STATESMAN (5) is another who hails from a strong kennel and he is bred for speed. PAW LOUIS (8) is the best of the

raced brigade

Flexi4: 3-LORD APOLLON 5 -BLACKSTATESMAN 8-PAW LOUIS 1-REV MICHAEL

REV MICHAEL [M]

SASSY.SRICE. ML
T

LORD APOLLON [M]
BLUE TICK TYRONE [M]
BLACK STATESMAN [M]
INGA BUDDY [M]
SWIFT SUCCESS [M]
PAW LOUIS (NSW) [M]

Form
58342

36554

History
12-0-2-2
0-0-0-0
0-0-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-0-0
0-0-0-0
15-0-0-1
3-0-0-2
1-0-0-0
1-0-0-0

Comments
Placed in two of his past three, must respect
Scratched

Dam has produced some talented types

Far from disgraced on debut, can run a drum
Well bred, in good hands, sure to have support

Dam produced the promising Inga Johnny

Had a few chances, needs to improve, tested
Impressive to date, gets room early, major player

Scratched
Steady on debut, needs more time, tested

Trainer
T Hammerstein (Ararat)
C Williams (Wangaratta)

| Garland (Longlea)

J Chilcott (Heathcote)

G Borg (Maryborough)

M Inguanti (Camperdown)
B Fullerton (Red Cliffs)

R Camilleri (Lara)

D Brennan (Napoleons)
V Inguanti (Gnotuk)

$7.50
$99.00
$3.00
$10.00
$3.60
$10.00
$21.00
$6.50
$99.00
$21.00

Odds APM

$520
$75
$75

Watchdog Suggested Bet >>>> Win 3

2:19PM

(VIC time)

410 Metres
Maiden

8
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Race

2

SPORTSBET HT1

LEAP OF FAITH (8) was simply dominant here last week and she will take a power of beating again. MAGNET MOVER
(5) will appreciate the empty draw and has a nice turn of foot once balanced. INGA JOHNNY (4) has solid claims.

Flexi4: 8 -LEAP OF FAITH 5- MAGNET MOVER 4 - INGA JOHNNY 1-GOLD BENZ

Form

Comments

Trainer

Box Greyhound

GOLD BENZ (SA) [6]
HARBOUR LIGHTS [7]
CIRCLE THE STORM [7]
INGA JOHNNY [7]

MAGNET MOVER (NSW) [6]

TASTEQEHELL (5]
ot

SHIMA HARLEY [7]
LEAP OF FAITH [7]

*+ NO RESERVE **
[+ NO RESERVE **

82531
72618
35323

31145
211F1
62356
221

History
9-2-2-1
5-1-1-0
25-1-8-8
1-1-0-0
14-2-6-3
7-3-1-1
9-1-2-1
3-1-2-0

Back in form, can show early speed, respect

Still learning, pace out wide is a worry, tested

Placed in two of three here but this is harder
Strong winner on debut, threat if steps

More than capable, empty draw helps, danger

Scratched

Find this harder than his recent racing, tested

Brilliant last time, has the pace to cross, yes

D Geall (Lara)

P Frost (Heathcote)

A Gurry (Nhill)

P Inguanti (Camperdown)
J Duncan (Heathcote)

J Paraskevas (Pearcedale)
D Knight (Talbot)

D Brennan (Napoleons)

$6.00
$21.00
$16.00
$7.50
$4.00
$99.00
$14.00
$2.20

$4178
$1064
$4328
$1680
$4912
$3476
$1312
$2720

Watchdog Suggested Bet >>>> Win 8

2:39PM

(VIC time)

410 Metres
Mixed 6/7 Heat
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Race

3

Flexi4: 4 -KETCHIKANKID 1-LETHAL AVENGER 3-TECTONIC 8-MISS ETIQUETTE

SPORTSBET HT2

KETCHIKAN KID (4) was dominant in his debut win at Geelong and he should be suited to this track/distance. LETHAL
AVENGER (1) is an improving type and he is drawn to be prominent throughout. TECTONIC (3) is showing some promise

Trainer

Box Greyhound

LETHAL AVENGER [7]
MOONLIGHT GRAND [7]
TECTONIC [7]
KETCHIKAN KID [7]

*¢ VACANT BOX *+*
CIRCLE THE SPACE [6]
JED'S MEMORY [7]
MISS ETIQUETTE [6]

¢ NO RESERVE **

[ NO RESERVE ***

Form
4613
1626
315
1F

27214
22624
84322

History
4-1-0-1
4-1-1-0
3-1-0-1
2-1-0-0

18-2-5-3
14-1-7-1
14-2-3-2

Comments

Improving type, drawn to get the breaks, danger

Handy effort two runs back, can run a drum

Better for the run here last time, threat if steps

Never headed on debut, hard to hold out

Better for the run here last time, place claims

Capable but prefer drawn inside, next time
Strong type, good record here, keep safe

G Borg (Maryborough)
G George (Beulah)

C Brennan (Napoleons)
D Geall (Lara)

A Gurry (Nhill)
J Hooke (Huntly)
H Baxter (Murtoa)

$3.60
$8.00
$4.80
$4.00

$12.00
$9.00
$4.80

$2055
$1480
$1940
$1680

$6464
$4866
$4810

Watchdog Suggested Bet >>>> Box Trifecta 1,3,4,8 ($10 for 41.67%)

3:02PM

(VIC time)

410 Metres
Mixed 6/7 Heat

8
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Race

A4

CHS GROUP (1-3 WINS)

PAW BRADLEY (7) has been impressive to date and he can work into the mix in the middle stages. SPIN AND BURN (8)
caught the eye last time out and she will get plenty of room to balance up. BALLOON HEAD (1) has the good draw.

Flexi4: 7 - PAW BRADLEY 8-SPIN AND BURN 1-BALLOON HEAD 4 - REIKO DUSTY

Box Greyhound

Form

History

Comments

Trainer

BALLOON HEAD (NSW) [5]
GOOD INNINGS [7]

*k \VACANT BOX
REIKO DUSTY [7]

REVQUERIDAISL
Tor

ot VACANT BOX *+*
PAW BRADLEY (NSW) [7]
SPIN AND BURN [7]
* NO RESERVE **
[+ NO RESERVE ***

54454
34335

25263
55344

1352
16452

26-3-4-3
22-1-1-8

10-1-2-1
15-2-0-2

4-1-1-1
9-1-2-0

Better than his past few runs, can threaten
Placed in only two of five here, prefer others

Lack of early speed is a worry, place best
Scratched

Still learning but has the talent, go close
Eye catching run when placed here, danger

C Roberts (Terang)
M Fullerton (Red Cliffs)

C Brennan (Napoleons)
D Hammerstein (Ararat)

R Camilleri (Lara)
G George (Beulah)

$7.50
$10.00

$5.00
$99.00

$2.00
$4.00

$2239
$1906

$1566
$1417

$1980
$2101

Watchdog Suggested Bet >>>> Box Quinella 5,7,8 ($10 for 333.33%)

3:22PM

(VIC time)

485 Metres

Restricted Win

58 i 68




The Kuonguway Train

Horsham
Tuesday, 04 June, 2024

Race

5

WEBBCON MARINE (1-3 WINS)

KRIS BAR PADDY (1) put on a dominant display here last time and he looks very well graded again. MUSIC LESSON (6)
was impressive last time when placed behind the red and she will be strong late. HENRY BALE (4) just needs room early
on.

1-KRIS BAR PADDY 6 - MUSIC LESSON 4 - HENRY BALE 8 -SLEEK BLAZER

Trainer

Flexi 4:

Comments Odds APM

Box Greyhound

KRIS BAR PADDY [5] Blks 73271 16-3-1-2 Dominant here last time, drawn to lead, yes W Hooke (Huntly) $2.40 $4229

=2 CANYA ENHANCE (NSW) [6] 33447 13-2-1-4 Steady of late, may get crowded early, tested M Roberts (Terang) $10.00 $871
3 INGASALLY [5] 63677 71-3-7-10  Just not racing well enough, look to others P Inguanti (Camperdown) $16.00 $2537
HENRY BALE (NSW) [7] 18332 19-1-5-7 Placed in four of six here, threat with luck R Canmilleri (Lara) $7.00 $3507

5 **VACANT BOX *** $

MUSIC LESSON [6] 14782 10-2-1-0 Strong type, empty draw helps, main danger H Baxter (Murtoa) $4.60 $2345
yAllSTELLA ROSE [5] 72657 21-3-1-2 Beaten in all five runs here, look to others J Hooke (Huntly) $21.00 $2774
8 SLEEK BLAZER [5] 15586  20-3-3-1 Better for the run when resuming, keep safe J Fullerton (Red Cliffs) $4.00 $1284
Q¢ 4 NO RESERVE *** $
1 OB*** NO RESERVE *** $

Watchdog Suggested Bet >>>> Win 1

3:41PM

(VIC time)

410 Metres

Restricted Win

58 i 68

Race GREYHOUND ADOPTION PROGRAM 4:06PM
(VIC time)
DISGUISE (3) has a great record here to date and he should be able to assume control soon after box rise. WILD
6 REPUTATION (1) can pounce on the arm and he will give a great sight, while TADEN BALE (5) just needs a little luck 41 0 Metres
early on.
Flexi4: 3-DISGUISE 1-WILD REPUTATION 5-TADEN BALE 8- CLASSIC MOMENT Grade 5
Box Greyhound Form History Comments Trainer Odds APM 58 i 68
WILD REPUTATION (NSW) [5] 75613 57-11-14-6  Back in form, settles on the speed, main danger D Knight (Talbot) $4.80 $3548 T
ZIPPING OLAF (NSW) [5] 72674 52-8-7-2 Lack of early speed is a worry, may find bother H Deavin (Ballarat) $16.00 $6808 2
DISGUISE [5] 28366 32-6-3-7 Good record here, great turn of foot, go close M Roberts (Terang) $2.80 $4605 3
STRESS TEST [5] 24231 76-12-12-9  Racing well but the pace inside is a worry M Inguanti (Camperdown) $8.00 $6670 4
TADEN BALE (NSW) [5] 76545 28-6-3-4 Better than form, sizzles mid race, danger P Hammerstein (Ararat) $7.00 $3488 5
15486 60-8-13-10  Pace either side won't help, may find bother M Roberts (Terang) $12.00 $5732 6
IGGY-{5] 62168 14-3-2-0 Scratched H Hartigan (Horsham) $99.00 $3915 ; 7
CLASSIC MOMENT [5] 64234 73-11-11-14  Placed in only six of 19 here, scratching helps KMugavin (Killarney) $5.00 $2621 0
*** NO RESERVE *** $ 10
*** NO RESERVE *** $
Watchdog Suggested Bet >>>> Win 3
Race ON-SITE ENGINEERING 4:21PM
(VIC time)
ASTON NERO (8) has a top record here and he owns a sizzling 22.93 PB over this journey. UDANI BALE (1) is racing
with confidence and he is drawn to be on the pace from the outset. LEKTRA TONY (7) can come out running at times. 41 0 Metres
Flexi4: 8 -ASTON NERO 1-UDANIBALE 7-LEKTRATONY 6-DEEP PURPLE Mixed 3/4
Box Greyhound Form  History Comments Trainer Odds APM 58 i 68
UDANI BALE (NSW) [4] 71118 44-13-5-7  Racing well, has the right draw, main danger A Gurry (Nhill) $3.60 $9989 4
[MEEMSBELIEVING [4] 34313 52-14-2-14  Capable but may get crowded early, place best P Frost (Heathcote) $8.00 $7164 2
3 PRESSURE RISING [4] 67416 56-12-7-6 Needs to lead, too much pace in this event S Fullerton (Red Cliffs) $12.00 $4786 3
NUMEROUS [3] 17812 28-9-3-2 In form but does rise in class, place preferred D Hammerstein (Ararat) $10.00 $10729 4
5 **VACANT BOX *** $ 5
DEEP PURPLE [4] 32222 45-10-8-5  Led for a long way last time, must keep safe D Knight (Talbot) $7.50 $4137 6
YAl LEKTRA TONY [4] 21455 26-6-5-1 Solid muster, gets a nice cart across, threat T Hammerstein (Ararat) $9.00 $5959 ; —
8 ASTON NERO (NSW) [4] 61456 29-9-5-3 Powerful type, clear class edge, hard to hold out | Garland (Longlea) $2.40 $20580 o
O 4*** NO RESERVE *** $ 10
1 OB NO RESERVE *** $
Watchdog Suggested Bet >>>> Win 8
Race LOCKS CONSTRUCTIONS 4:41PM
(VIC time)
WEBLEC WHISTLER (6) returned to form with a strong 27.47 win here and he meets a similar line-up today. LALA RAPID
(7) has a good record here and he will get a nice cart across early on. ALLEY OOP (1) has the good draw 485 Metres
Flexi4: 6 - WEBLEC WHISTLER 7 -LALARAPID 1-ALLEY OOP 3-MOONLIGHT KISS Grade 5
Box Greyhound Form  History Comments Trainer Odds APM 58 i 68
ALLEY OOP [5] 36144 25-4-6-4 Goes well here, get the gun run, can threaten G George (Beulah) $4.00 $7589 4
o ROXY CRUMPET [5] 15643 109-17-11-16 No luck of late, may get crowded early, risky S Bunchusri (Talbot) $16.00 $4854 2
3 MOONLIGHT KISS [5] 33452 70-10-12-18 Impressive effort last time, may be value P Franklin (Mortlake) $10.00 $1815 3
SACRIFICIAL [5] 25235 48-5-5-9 Needs to lead, too much pace inside and out D Knight (Talbot) $18.00 $4102 4
5 ***VACANT BOX *** $ 5
WEBLEC WHISTLER [5] 35261 18-3-4-4 Returned to form here last time, suited again H Baxter (Murtoa) $3.40 $5313 6
Al ALA RAPID [5] 66334 51-4-9-10 Strong type, can follow the six across, danger W Hartigan (Horsham) $4.60 $5901 ; i
8 ELITE BLAZER [5] 57816 46-8-5-4 Returned to form at Bendigo, can run a drum M Fullerton (Red Cliffs) $4.00 $2978 o
O i*** NO RESERVE *** $ 10
1 OB NO RESERVE *** $

Watchdog Suggested Bet >>>> Win 6




The Kuonguway Train

Horsham
Tuesday, 04 June, 2024

Race WATTS PRICE ACCOUNTANTS 4:57PM
(VIC time)
DIVINE NATURE (4) can run the hands off the clock when in the clear and he will appreciate the smaller line-up.
9 NIZHONI (5) is racing with confidence and he will be on the pace from the outset. MRS. AVENGER (8) should sprint well 485 Metres
fresh.
Flexi4: 4-DIVINE NATURE 5-NIZHONI 8-MRS.AVENGER 1 - GREAT VALUE Mixed 4/5
Box Greyhound Form  History Comments Trainer Odds APM 58 i 68
GREAT VALUE [5] 57211 49-7-11-6 Racing well, rises in class, still keep safe KMugavin (Killarney) $6.00 $9932 4
EESSDEMON KYSAIAH [5] 25746  17-4-1-2 Form and confidence has tapered off, tested M Chilcott (Heathcote) $12.00 $8269 2
3 **VACANT BOX *** $ 3
DIVINE NATURE (SA) [5] 51452 34-11-3-6  Class act, can test the clock, hard to hold out M Lanigan (Rowsley) $2.80$12974 4
5 NIZHONI [4] 71151  27-7-3-2 Cracking winner here last time, main danger R Nicholls (Eaglehawk) $3.20 $8409 5
7 VACANT BOX *** $ ©
yAll\WVESTERLY BALE (NSW) [4] 33765 47-6-7-9 Lack of early speed is a worry, prefer others D Coleman (Lara) $21.00 $8751 ;
. . ]
8 MRS. AVENGER [5] 16167 31-8-2-2 Resuming, gun stayer, can sprint well fresh G Borg (Maryborough) $4.80 $12160 o
Q¢ 4 NO RESERVE *** $ 10
1 OB*** NO RESERVE *** $
Watchdog Suggested Bet >>>> Win 4
Race SHIMA SHINE AT STUD 5:21PM
(VIC time)
CANYA HUSTLE (8) is a star talent when fully fit and he should be primed to fire first up from a spell. SEPHORA BALE (7)
1 O is back in distance but she is a strong type and she can weave her way through a field. UNCLE ROSCO (4) must be 41 0 Metres
respected
Flexi4: 8- CANYAHUSTLE 7 -SEPHORABALE 4 -UNCLE ROSCO 6 -OUR FABIO Mixed 4/5
Box Greyhound History Comments Trainer Odds APM 58 i 68
SHOW THE MAGIC [4] 61688 30-7-4-3 Steady since resuming, needs to find plenty B Fullerton (Red Cliffs) $16.00 $1130 T
'YANIC BALE (NSW) [5] 27637 68-9-10-11  Can take a while to wind up, needs a mix up A Gurry (Nhill) $12.00 $8284 2
ARTS INFERNO [5] 42532 96-14-17-13 Led for a long way last time, can run a drum J Duncan (Heathcote) $7.50 $5037 3
UNCLE ROSCO [5] 42133 40-10-9-7 Solid muster, can pounce on the arm, threat R Lyons (Longlea) $4.00 $9138 4
**x VACANT BOX *** $ 5
OUR FABIO [5] 43116 109-28-18-13 Prolific winner, still racing well, keep safe W Hooke (Huntly) $6.00 $9677 6
SEPHORA BALE (NSW) [5] 33255 46-12-5-12  Powerful type, can weave through a field, danger R Camilleri (Lara) $4.80$18196 ;
CANYA HUSTLE (NSW) [5] 18615 13-7-1-1 Resuming, star talent when fit, should fire M Lanigan (Rowsley) $2.80 $6218 0
*** NO RESERVE *** $ 10
*** NO RESERVE *** $
Watchdog Suggested Bet >>>> Win 8
Race WARRACK BUTCHERY 5:39PM
(VIC time)
GIFTED BLAZER (6) is an explosive talent when fit and he is expected to race well fresh. HARTLEY BALE (1) is drawn to
1 1 hold a forward spot early and he is a powerful type when in the clear. XYLUS BALE (7) loves racing around this circuit. 41 0 Metres
Flexi4: 6 -GIFTED BLAZER 1-HARTLEY BALE 7-XYLUS BALE 2 -PRINCESS GYPSY Grade 5
Box Greyhound History Comments Trainer Odds APM 58 i 68
HARTLEY BALE (NSW) [5] 86243 66-14-11-10 Placed in two of his past three, main danger A Gurry (Nhill) $4.60 $8908 4
" PRINCESS GYPSY [5] 52357 56-5-5-13 Strong type, can follow the red through, value S Bunchusri (Talbot) $10.00 $3846 2
3 BRAVADO [5] 22156 13-3-2-1 First look here, needs to lead, tough ask P Frost (Heathcote) $12.00 $3811 3
TRESPASSING [5] 15711 8-3-2-0 Shows promise, draw is a concern, place best G George (Beulah) $4.20 $6576 4
5 CANYADREAMMNSWEL — 21226 17-3-4-1 Scratched P Hammerstein (Ararat) $99.00 $4280| 5
GIFTED BLAZER [5] 61377 30-9-2-3 Resuming, classy speedster when fit, yes B Fullerton (Red Cliffs) $4.00 $4572 6
Y@l <YLUS BALE (NSW) [5] 78224 103-17-21-14 Goes well here, can come out running, threat A Gurry (Nhill) $6.00 $11839 7
8 ALL DAMIRO (NSW) [5] 14454 58-7-8-8 Front runner, unlikely to cross, prefer others M Roberts (Terang) $10.00 $3457 : I
O 4*** NO RESERVE *** $ 10
1 OB NO RESERVE *** $
Watchdog Suggested Bet >>>> Win 6
Race GREYHOUND CLUBS VICTORIA 6:02PM
(VIC time)
PRESS START (2) has been racing well in stronger company of late and she has the speed to lead throughout.
ZAPATRON (1) was impressive two runs back and he is drawn to get the gun run. CHANGE OF HABIT (6) should fire 41 0 Metres
fresh.
Flexi4: 2-PRESS START 1-ZAPATRON 6 - CHANGE OF HABIT 5- REGAL RHODE Grade 5
Box Greyhound History Comments Trainer Odds APM 58 i 68
ZAPATRON [5] 68727 25-4-5-2 Strong effort two runs back, main danger K Ashton (Charlton) $4.00 $1766 T
E ) =PRESS START [5] 34353 30-5-3-8 Has the speed to cross and lead, go close P Frost (Heathcote) $3.20 $4755 2
3 FINLEY BALE (NSW) [5] 62616 21-4-2-2 Beaten in all three runs here, prefer others D Coleman (Lara) $7.50 $3342 3
MAGNIS BALE (NSW) [5] 73455 140-11-26-16 Front runner, down on best form, tested H Hartigan (Horsham) $21.00 $1460 4
5 REGAL RHODE [5] 82125 30-5-6-1 Tough draw but has early speed, keep safe C Roberts (Terang) $4.80 $3265 5
CHANGE OF HABIT [5] 86526 62-9-10-10  Resuming, classy type when fit, threat R Lyons (Longlea) $8.00 $1175 6
yABICRYMELON COMET [5] 34536 121-11-16-23 Struggled for a while now, gets back early, no | Bibby (Warracknabeal) $21.00 $2266 ;
. ]
8 DELIGHTFUL [5] 28472 40-6-8-4 Good early burn, scouts too wide, place K Ashton (Chariton) $10.00 $4240 0
Q# 4 NO RESERVE *** $ 10
1 OB ** NO RESERVE *** $

Watchdog Suggested Bet >>>> Win 2
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